In accordance with
i L1Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

st 920 10aana  INOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986. Wlndlng up

a

o

/23

o

>

T *A7I9NOH5*

A20 08/11/2018 #102
COMPANIES HQUSE

Company details

Company number | 0 EW’?I?EFIT

2 Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Flemmings Financial Services Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Roderick Graham

Surname Butcher

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 79 Caroline Street

Street | Birmingham

Post town B3 1UP

County/Region |

Postcode |

Country

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ‘ @ Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Street ( another liguidator.

Post town |

County/Region {

Postcode

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

200 668 [2fof1[7

To date

19 [6l6 Tlol1ls

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature

Signature date

2018

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

ICuntacl name Dan Trinham

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Address

cmem e Butcher Woods
| 79 Caroline Street

r Birmingham

|

[ B3 1UP
County/Region

= [ [T
Country

’nx

Telephone

0121 236 6001
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Flemmings Financial Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQAL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 20/09/2017 From 20/09/2016
of Affairs To 19/09/2018 To 19/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
25,082.00 Cash at Bank NIL 25,215.09
NIL 25,215.09
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 84.60 338.40
{84 .60) (338.40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(225,000.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(200,918.00) {84.60) 24,876.69
REFRESENTED BY
Irrecoverable Vat 67.68
Bank 1 Current 24,809.01
24,876.69
Note:
1 Roderfck Graham Butcher
Liquidator

07 November 2018 11:20



Flemmings Financial Services Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
For the year ending 19 September 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Flemmings Financial Services Limited

Registered office: 79 Cargline Street, Birmingham, B3 1UP

Former registered office: 76 Canterbury Reoad, Croydon, Surrey, CRO 3HA

Registered number; 03089244

Liguidator's name: Roderick Graham Butcher

Joint Liquidator's address: Butcher Woods Limited, 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3
1UP

Liguidator's date of appointment: 20 September 2016

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legisiation to undertake in connection with the
liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 20 September 2017 to 18 September 2018 is
attached.

The balance of funds are held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

Cash at Bank

Following the transfer of funds from the company’s Bank account with Santander £25,215 has been
realised.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.



The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £225,000 owed to HMRC who are the only known creditor in this
matter.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Qur investigations are continuing in this matter. It is not known at present whether there will be a dividend
to unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

In particular, | considered the following matters of concern raised by creditors:

The company had entered into a Mercury Prefunded EBT Scheme and had received an Accelerated
Payment Notice from HMRC in respect of this scheme. In addition to this, the company also operated
a Loan Note Scheme.

I have met with HMRC regarding these schemes and my investigations are continuing.

In addition, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 2 years prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the
Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons
for the changes.

Within three months of my appointment as Liguidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my aftention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £4,500 for my assistance with preparing the
statement of affairs and arranging meetings of members and creditors in order to place the company into
Liquidation.

This fee is to be paid from first realisations on appointment and remains outstanding to date.



LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £99,975. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total time costs to 18 September 2018 amount to £24,580, representing
107 hours work at a blended charge out rate of £229.83 per hour, of which £9,370, representing 34 hours
work, was charged in the period since 20 September 2017, at a blended charge out rate of £277.22 per
hour. The actual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of
£163.89 in my fees estimate.

| have not drawn any remuneration to date in this matter.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at www . butcher-wooeds.co.uk/creditors-informaticn. php.  Alternatively a
hard copy may be requested from Butcher Woods of 79 Caroline Street. Birmingham, B3 1UP.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

I have incurred expenses to 19 September 2018 of £367.89, of which £44.31 was incurred in the period
since 20 September 2018.

| have not drawn any expenses to date in this matter.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:

[ o Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Postage £15.06

| have incurred the following categery 2 disbursements in the period since my last progress report:

Type of category 2 disbursement ‘[ Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Printing & Photocopying £29 25

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Gateley plc Solicitors Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. 1 also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Gateley plc have been instructed to assist me in my investigations into the Mercury Prefunded EBT
Scheme and Loan Note Scheme referred to eartier in this report.  This matter remains ongoing at
present.



FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the cencurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Butcher Woods
can be found at www.butcher-woods.co. uk/creditors-information.php.

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until my investigations are concluded. At this stage | am unable to advise
as to how long these investigations will take. Once completed the Liquidation will be finalised and our files
will be closed.

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Dan Trinham on 0121 236 6001, or by email
at dan.trinham@butcher-woods.co.uk.

ﬂ:‘ ~ -\,S : d!i“\
" RGButcher =
LIQUIDATOR



Appendix 1

Administration

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

¢ Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

+ Convening a decision procedure to seek a decision from creditors to approve the
officeholders’ remuneration.

s Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

*  Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

s  Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

'« Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

*  Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond or a quarterly basis.

. Undertaking pericdic reviews of the progress of the case.

+  Overseeing and controlling the work done cn the case by case administrators.

*»  Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reporis o creditors and members.

] Filing returns at Companies House.

- Preparing and filing VAT returns.

¢  Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system,

investigations

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.



Flemnmings Financlal Services Liniited
{In Liguidation)

Liguidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 20/08/2016 From 20/03/2018 Total
of Affairs To 18/03/2018 To 19/09/2018

(£) (£) (£) (£)
Cash at Bank 25,082.00 25215.09 0.00 25,215.09
25,215.09 0.00 25,215.09

PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 338.40 C.00 338.40
Trade & Expense Creditors {225,000.G0) 0.00 . 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
338.40 0.90 338.40
MNet Receipis/(Payments} 24,876.89 0.00 24,876.69

MADE 1P AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current 24 .809.01 0.00 24,808.01

VAT Receivable / (Payable) ’ 67.68 0.00 67.68
24,876.69 0.00 24,876.69
Note:

Roderick Graham Butcher
Ligquidator

Paga 1 of | PS SQI. Ver, 2010 01



81-€0-G1 UoISIOA

00} - HE1S HOSORg % SUZIEssy]
) : EEEENEY
[i7AR 7 [elcissajoid Joluag Jauig|
[ EEREN

B1ey WAWIXER

fioBajen speig)

-850 SIYI UM PBAIOAU] SISQWaLL HB)S 104 $al8) Tnoadleyd jo Aewwng

000 PALIBIY) SILRWSSINGSIC 2104

000 paWIE) 5884 (210
ZTLIT 00'0L£°6 08'ct oL b ] 08°E 00'6Z SINOY |10 )
0060 000 00Q 06 250 ooe ano Buipe) |
coo 000 oo e coo ouo 000 S1388Yy ;0 Uones esy
Q00 000 000 Aacn 204 0a@ oon Lauwuioddy &g
0oQ 00'0 ac 0 ocn tou oco 000 2qeabey) LoN
oca a0G 000 [5/959] 000 [e.a00] 000 Sunassein
00 002 Q0 0592 [t=3=r4 000 o0 0 oo 05'Ge susnefissn
a0 o 000o [sla]le] 000 000 oo 200 S1c1Ip8I0
G0 a6 o coQ 0o'a naag oce 000 SRNEY 0lynRdg ase]
£C 40T ooz oce 0o+ oo 03t 0.5 Buriue|d g uwipy
{3) s1ey Hels Hoddng s|erolssajoid
ApunoH aberoay {31 1500 swy SINOH 1801 B SIUERLSISSY ieluag Jayi0 iebieuep Jsupeq UON3UNI IO JO LONBILISSE[D

Arewwng 1s09 9 awil] 64IS - AUz sy

gL0g/B0/6L CL £102/60/0g WOt
1350d Bpod weloid

L)W S30IA8S JRiouBy) 4 SBUILIGIS - JE/ L

==



BL-€C-GL UOISIOA

0aL 0L LETG HoGdrS  siusisissyl
051 0cL Jefizue
0ZL 0zl ] |eUCISEB0l g Joiueg (auld
00E 0og Jaunzg)
2Py WNLXeR BlEy WNWIIY fobaey apeig

"9SED SIYI YI POA|OAU| S1aLU MBIS J0) $518) NoabiBys Lo ABLuumg

000 palne|s sjuawasingsIq (2104
06’0 paulie) 8094 [E1CL

£8'622 00°085%Z S6°90L 62’9 on'e 0Ly 00'6¢ AL (215
00 ac o 000 000 000 000 goo Suipe. L
00 000 000 ooo [0 000 0on SI3SSY L0 UCnEs B3
030 Q00 200 030 oco 000 000 usunuedoy sld
0o 0 000 oo e oo 000 000 slgesdie. g
c00 ooo 000 oo'e Glrn aco aoo funsy el
rLLBL 00 Q0B'SLH 0§ ¥S 000 acn [HeR ngle sUONEINESA
00 05L posei'L 05L 000 QG0 052 a¢0 3000810
ZL GGl 00 GEL’L B BT oo 005 joloxd SISNZ|fy AUTRCS BEED
95 041 00 0EP’'g 0l lE oot UG Aty 05g BuluLess 3 Loy
{3} a1y JEIG Woddng 3EUDISS3)UL]

AuncH abesany (3})1scp ewn SINOH 2101 ? SluEIs|ssy oueg JsYIG JaBeuey; isupey UDILN Y HIOA L0 UOURTIMSSEID

81L0Z/60/51 0L 9L0T/B0/0T o)z
L1504 ape) 1sfodd
paU S80AIBS [BIDUBL| 4 SBUILLWS| S - 2841

Alelmiung 1509 9 SWI GIS - AUz 2




